share, based on 589,836,591 shares of our common stock outstanding as of November 30, 2020. We calculate net tangible book value per share by
subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets and dividing the difference by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to the new investors represents the difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of shares of
our common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately afterwards.

After giving effect to the sale of an aggregate of 13,619,223 shares of common stock upon the exercise of all of the Warrants, at an aggregate exercise
price of $8,190,887, our adjusted net tangible book value as of November 30, 2020 would have been approximately negative $10.8 million, or
approximately negative $0.02 per share of our common stock.

This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $0.01 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.62 per share to the new investors purchasing our common stock in this offering at the public offering price.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per share of common stock and warrant   $ 0.60
Net tangible book value per share as of November 30, 2020 (1)   $(0.03)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $ 0.01
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of November 30, 2020 after giving effect to this

offering (1)   $(0.02)
Dilution per share to the new investors in this offering   $ 0.62

(1) Does not account for any net loss since November 30, 2020.

The total number of shares of our common stock reflected in the discussion and the table above is based on 589,836,591 shares of our common stock
outstanding as of November 30, 2020 and excludes as of November 30, 2020:

 •  12,000,000 shares of common stock reserved for issuance at conversion of convertible notes;

 •  871,000 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding Series B Preferred Stock, and 15,350 shares of common stock that
would be issuable at our election in lieu of cash as accrued dividends, if declared thereunder;